Trade payable (25,256 ) (8,140 ) —  —
Loans, borrowings and debentures (5,667,153) (1,780,248) (4,337,999) (1,633,160)
Contingent consideration - Earn out (31,655 ) (10,203 ) (47,340 ) (17,822 )
Derivative financial instruments 4,713,056 1,903,045 9,235,274 3,745,648

Foreign exchange exposure, net (932,038 ) 129,907 4,895,425 2,111,792

i.Sensitivity analysis on changes in foreign exchange rates

The probable scenario was defined based on the U.S. Dollar market rates as at June 30, 2015, which determines the
fair values of the derivatives at that date. Stressed scenarios (positive and negative effects, before tax effects) were
defined based on changes of a 25% and 50% to the U.S. Dollar exchange rates used in the probable scenario.

Based on the financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars at June 30, 2015 the Company performed a sensitivity
analysis by increasing and decreasing the exchange rate for R$/US$ by 25% and 50%. The probable scenario
considers the estimated exchange rates at the due date of the transactions for the companies with functional currency
Real (positive and negative, before tax effects), as follows:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)
Scenario

June 30, 2015 Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

109

At
June
30,
2015

3.1026 3.1026 3.8783 4.6539 2.3270 1.5513

Considering the above scenario the profit or loss would be impacted as follows:

Variation scenario
Instrument Risk factor Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
Cash and cash equivalents USD fluctuation 72,036 17,791 35,580 (17,791 ) (35,580 )
Trade receivables in foreign
currency USD fluctuation 6,934 1,734 3,467 (1,734 ) (3,467 )

Exchange rate derivatives USD fluctuation 2,137,306 492,251 984,490 (492,251 ) (984,490 )
Exchange rate and interest
derivatives

USD and CDI
fluctuation 2,575,750 856,857 1,681,109 (791,646 ) (1,615,899)

Trade payable USD fluctuation (25,256 ) (6,314 ) (12,628 ) 6,314 12,628
Loans, borrowings and
debentures USD fluctuation (5,667,153) (1,317,063) (2,634,115) 1,317,063 2,634,115

Contingent consideration -
Earn out USD fluctuation (31,655 ) (7,914 ) (15,828 ) (7,914 ) (15,828 )

Impacts on profit or loss (932,038 ) 37,342 42,075 12,041 (8,521 )

53

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

110

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated)

b) Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor the fluctuations in variable interest rates in connection with its borrowings,
especially those that accrue interest using LIBOR, and uses derivative instruments in order to minimize variable
interest rate fluctuation risks.

i.Sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rates

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings in compensation for the CDI investments with
pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50% is presented below:

June 30, 2015
Exposure interest rate Balance Probable(i) 25% 50% -25% -50%
Cash and cash equivalents 375,987 427,272 12,821 25,642 (12,821 ) (25,642 )
Investment securities 534,429 607,326 18,224 36,448 (18,224 ) (36,448 )
Loans, borrowings and debentures 1,261,240 1,170,245 (357,412) (714,824) 357,412 714,824
Derivative financial instruments (65,435 ) (67,902 ) 87,199 189,328 (72,908 ) (134,975)
Advances on real estate credits (320,410 ) (341,237 ) (10,926 ) (21,852 ) 10,926 21,852
Leases (1,793,760) (2,038,429 ) (61,167 ) (122,334) 61,167 122,334

Impacts on profit or loss (242,725 ) (311,261) (607,592) 325,552 661,945

(i)The CDI and TJLP indexes considered of 13.64% and 6.00%, respectively, were obtained from informationavailable in the market.

Financial instruments fair value

The carrying amounts and fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities are as follows:

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

111

Carrying amount Fair value(i)
June 30,
2015

December
31, 2014

June 30,
2015

December
31, 2014

Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 2,531,947 1,649,340 2,531,947 1,649,340
  Investment securities 874,242 149,735 874,242 149,735
  Trade receivables 1,106,559 1,346,101 1,106,559 1,346,101
  Derivative financial instruments 1,567,154 890,578 1,567,154 890,578